

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. DA 19-0484

CLARK FORK COALITION, ROCK CREEK ALLIANCE, EARTHWORKS,
and MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION CENTER,

Petitioners and Appellees,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND
CONSERVATION and RC RESOURCES, INC.,

Respondents and Appellants.

On Appeal from the First Judicial District Court,
Lewis and Clark County, Hon. Kathy Seeley
Cause No. CDV-2018-150

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF PETITIONERS-APPELLEES
CLARK FORK COALITION, ET AL.**

Appearances:

Timothy J. Preso
Katherine K. O'Brien
Earthjustice
313 East Main Street
Bozeman, MT 59715
(406) 586-9699 | Phone
(406) 586-9695 | Fax
kobrien@earthjustice.org
tpreso@earthjustice.org

*Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellees
Clark Fork Coalition, Rock Creek
Alliance, Earthworks, and Montana
Environmental Information Center*

Brian C. Bramblett
Danna R. Jackson
Special Assistant Attorneys General
Montana Department of Natural
Resources and Conservation
1539 Eleventh Avenue
PO Box 201601
Helena, MT 59620-1601
Telephone: (406) 444-6336
Fax: (406) 444-2684
bbramblett@mt.gov
jacksondanna@mt.gov

*Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant
Department of Natural Resources and
Conservation*

Additional Counsel Information on Following Page

Holly Jo Franz
Ryan McLane
Franz & Driscoll, PLLP
21 N. Last Chance Gulch, Ste. 210
PO Box 1155
Helena, MT 59624-1155
Telephone: (406) 442-0005
Fax: (406)442-0008
hollyjo@franzdriscoll.com
ryan@franzdriscoll.com

*Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant
RC Resources, Inc.*

Oliver J. Urick
HUBBLE LAW FIRM
PO Box 556
Stanford, MT 59479
Stanford Tel: (406) 566-2500
Lewistown Tel: (406) 538-3181
Fax: (406) 566-2612
o_urick@hubblelandandlaw.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Montana
Stockgrowers Association*

Rachel K. Meredith
DONEY CROWLEY P.C.
Diamond Block, Suite 200
44 West 6th Avenue
PO Box 1185
Helena, MT 59624-1185
(406) 443-2211
rmeredith@doneylaw.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Montana
Water Resources Association and
Montana Farm Bureau Federation*

Meg K. Casey
Laura Ziemer
Patrick A. Byorth
TROUT UNLIMITED
321 East Main Street, Suite 411
Bozeman, MT 59715
(406) 522-7291
mcasey@tu.org
lziemer@tu.org
pbyorth@tu.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Montana
Trout Unlimited*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

STANDARD OF REVIEW12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT13

ARGUMENT14

I. DNRC WRONGLY DETERMINED THAT WATER IS LEGALLY AVAILABLE FOR RC’S APPROPRIATION DESPITE EVIDENCE THAT IT WOULD UNLAWFULLY DEplete OUTSTANDING RESOURCE WATERS15

 A. DNRC’s Decision Defies the Water Use Act’s Plain Language and Structure.....15

 B. DNRC’s Contrary Arguments Are Meritless21

 1. DNRC’s Statutory-Language Arguments Are Flawed.....21

 2. DNRC Ignores Statutory Purposes That Contradict Its Argument24

 3. DNRC Misapplies MCA § 85-2-311(2)25

 4. Legislative History Does Not Support DNRC’s Position31

 5. DNRC Fails To Justify Judicial Deference.....37

 C. RC’s Additional Arguments Fail to Salvage DNRC’s Decision41

II. DNRC UNCONSTITUTIONALLY APPLIED MCA § 85-2-311(2) TO BAR CFC’S WATER-CLASSIFICATION OBJECTION44

 A. Applying Section 311(2) to Bar Petitioners’ Water-Classification Objection is Unconstitutional.....44

B. Appellants Cannot Justify DNRC’s Unconstitutional Action52

1. RC Wrongly Argues Waiver.....52

2. Appellants’ District-Court Arguments Failed to Reconcile DNRC’s Action with Constitutional Requirements53

CONCLUSION.....58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<u>In re Adoption of A.W.S.,</u> 2014 MT 322, 377 Mont. 234, 339 P.3d 414	46
<u>In re Application for Beneficial Water Use Permit Nos. 66459-76L,</u> <u>Ciotti,</u> 278 Mont. 50, 923 P.2d 1073 (1996).....	36
<u>Bates v. Neva,</u> 2014 MT 336, 377 Mont. 350, 339 P.3d 1265	23
<u>Bucy v. Edward Jones & Co., L.P.,</u> 2019 MT 173, 396 Mont. 408, 445 P.3d 812	52-53, 53
<u>Clark Fork Coal. v. Tubbs,</u> 2016 MT 229, 384 Mont. 503, 380 P.3d 771	24, 40-41
<u>Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes v. Clinch,</u> 1999 MT 342, 297 Mont. 448, 992 P.2d 244	16, 17, 18, 44
<u>Gregg v. Whitefish City Council,</u> 2004 MT 262, 323 Mont. 109, 99 P.3d 151	19
<u>Hohenlohe v. Mont. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Conservation,</u> 2010 MT 203, 357 Mont. 438, 240 P.3d 628	27-28
<u>Howell v. State,</u> 263 Mont. 275, 868 P.2d 568 (1994).....	24
<u>Lyman Creek, LLC v. City of Bozeman,</u> 2019 MT 243, 397 Mont. 365, 450 P.3d 872	38
<u>McPhail v. Mont. Bd. of Psychologists,</u> 196 Mont. 514, 640 P.2d 906 (1982).....	18
<u>Meagher v. Butte-Silver Bow City-Cty.,</u> 2007 MT 129, 337 Mont. 339, 160 P.3d 552	13
<u>Missoula Elec. Coop. v. Jon Cruson, Inc.,</u> 2016 MT 267, 385 Mont. 200, 383 P.3d 210	13

<u>Mont. Env'tl. Info. Ctr. v. Mont. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality,</u> 1999 MT 248, 296 Mont. 207, 988 P.2d 1236	<i>passim</i>
<u>Mont. Env'tl. Info. Ctr. v. Mont. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality,</u> 2019 MT 213, 397 Mont. 161, 451 P.3d 493	40
<u>Mont. Power Co. v. Carey,</u> 211 Mont. 91, 685 P.2d 336 (1984).....	25
<u>Mont. Trout Unlimited v. Beaverhead Water Co.,</u> 2011 MT 151, 361 Mont. 77, 255 P.3d 179	48, 49
<u>Mont. Trout Unlimited v. Mont. Dep't of Nat. Res. & Conservation,</u> 2006 MT 72, 331 Mont. 483, 133 P.3d 224	19
<u>N. Plains Res. Council v. Mont. Bd. of Land Comm'rs,</u> 2012 MT 234, 366 Mont. 399, 288 P.3d 169	46, 56-57
<u>S. Mont. Tel. Co. v. Mont. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,</u> 2017 MT 123, 387 Mont. 415, 395 P.3d 473	12
<u>Smith v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,</u> 2008 MT 225, 344 Mont. 278, 187 P.3d 639 (2008).....	35
<u>State v. Brendal,</u> 2009 MT 236, 351 Mont. 395, 213 P.3d 448	20
<u>State v. Running Wolf,</u> 2020 MT 24.....	16, 31
<u>Wyo. Hereford Ranch v. Hammond Packing Co.,</u> 33 Wyo. 14, 236 P. 764 (1925).....	25
<u>Zinvest, LLC v. Gunnersfield Enters., Inc.,</u> 2017 MT 284, 389 Mont. 334, 405 P.3d 1270	19

FEDERAL CASES

<u>United States v. Mead Corp.,</u> 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	38
---	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mont. Const. art. II, § 3.....	<i>passim</i>
art. IX, § 1	<i>passim</i>
art. IX, § 3	46

STATE STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Act of May 1, 1997, ch. 497, 1997 Mont. Laws	34, 36
<u>Hearing Minutes on Executive Action on SB 97 before the House Nat. Res. Comm., 55th Leg. (Mont. Mar. 21, 1997)</u>	34
<u>Hearing Minutes on SB 97 before the House Nat. Res. Comm., 55th Leg. (Mont. Mar. 5, 1997)</u>	34
<u>Hearing Minutes on SB 97 before the S. Comm. Nat. Res., 55th Leg. (Mont. Jan. 17, 1997).....</u>	33
<u>History & Final Status of Bills & Resolutions, 55th Leg. (Mont. 1997).....</u>	32, 34
MCA §§ 2-4-601–2-4-631	9
§ 2-4-704(2)	12-13
§ 75-5-101(2)	28
§ 75-5-301(1)	9, 28
§ 75-5-303(1)	31
§ 75-5-303(2)	6, 30
§ 75-5-303(3)	30
§ 75-5-303(7)	<i>passim</i>
§ 75-5-315(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 75-5-316(2)	42
§ 75-5-317(2)(s).....	<i>passim</i>
§§ 75-5-401–75-5-402	55
§ 85-1-101(5)	24, 25
§ 85-2-101	24
§ 85-2-101(3)	24
§ 85-2-302.....	3
§ 85-2-308.....	8
§ 85-2-311(1)(a)-(h).....	7
§ 85-2-311(1)(a)(ii).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 85-2-311(1)(a)(ii)(B)	7, 16

§ 85-2-311(1)(b)	18, 23
§ 85-2-311(1)(e).....	9
§ 85-2-311(1)(f).....	26, 37, 50
§ 85-2-311(1)(g)	<i>passim</i>
§ 85-2-311(1)(h)	26, 50
§ 85-2-311(2)	<i>passim</i>
§ 85-2-313.....	35
§ 85-5-311(2).....	27
SB 97.01, 55th Leg. (Mont. 1997).....	32
SB 97.02, 55th Leg. (Mont. 1997).....	33
SB 97.03, 55th Leg. (Mont. 1997).....	34

FEDERAL STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Pub. L. 88-577, 78 Stat. 890 (1964).....	4
--	---

STATE REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

ARM 17.30.1005.....	55
17.30.1301	55
17.30.308	30
17.30.617	4, 30
17.30.617(1).....	4
17.30.705(2)(b).....	30
17.30.705(2)(c)	2, 4, 30
17.30.715(1)(a)	<i>passim</i>
17.30.715(2)(a)	22
17.30 subchap. 6	28
36.12.101	40
36.12.101(65).....	40
36.12.101(67).....	40
36.12.1704	39, 40
36.12.1704(1).....	39-40
36.12.1704(2)(a)	7
36.12.1705(2).....	7

RULES

Mont. R. Civ. P. 5.1(a).....	11
------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> (11th ed. 2019)	21
Mont. Dept. of Nat. Res. & Conservation, <u>Mont. Water Plan</u> (Nov. 2, 1992)	36, 37
Merriam-Webster Dictionary Online (2020), https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/demand?utm_campaign=sd&utm_medium=serp&utm_source=jsonld (last visited Feb. 13, 2020).....	21
U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency, “Low Flow and Droughts: Definitions and Characteristics,” https://www.epa.gov/ceam/definition-and-characteristics-low-flows (last visited Feb. 13, 2020).....	5
U.S. Forest Serv., <u>Final Record of Decision, Rock Creek Project</u> (Aug. 2018).....	56
U.S. Geological Survey, Water Science Glossary of Terms, https://water.usgs.gov/edu/dictionary.html (last visited Feb. 13, 2020)	5
